
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 29th January 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Protocol on Licensing Procedure (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
6. Appeals Committee (Pages 9 - 13) 
 
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman), Melanie Forrest, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Joan Jackson, Geoff Knight and Roger Sherlock 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Tony Anderson, Roger Dennison, Ian Pattison and Emma Smith  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 

pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 4th March 2015.   

 



 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Protocol on Licensing Procedure 
12th March 2015  

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider a draft Protocol on Licensing Procedure for inclusion in 
the Council’s Constitution.   
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the draft Protocol on Licensing Procedure appended to this report 

be approved for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Consideration of local protocols regulating the conduct of Members falls 

within the terms of reference of the Standards Committee, but the inclusion of 
documents in the Constitution is a matter for this Committee. 

1.1 Members will be aware that Part 7 of the Council’s Constitution contains a 
Protocol on Planning Procedure which gives guidance to members of the 
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee on their role in determining 
planning applications, and guidance to other members who may be contacted 
by applicants and objectors on planning matters.   

1.2 In reviewing the Constitution, the Monitoring Officer felt that it would be 
helpful to members to have a similar protocol to deal with licensing matters, 
both those that fall within the terms of reference of the Licensing Act 
Committee, and those that are dealt with by the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee.  It is considered that it will be particularly helpful to have such a 
Protocol in place to assist new members following the elections in May 2015. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Accordingly, a draft Protocol was prepared and is appended to this report.  

The draft was considered and noted by the Licensing Regulatory Committee 
and the Licensing Act Committee at their respective meetings in November 
and December, and referred to the Standards Committee.  As the body 
responsible for advising the Council on local protocols regarding the conduct 
of members, the Standards Committee considered the draft Protocol at its 
meeting on the 22nd January 2015, and recommended this Committee to 
approve its inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 

   

Agenda Item 5Page 1



3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 The options open to the Committee are to approve the revised protocol 

appended to this report, or to approve it with further amendments.  The officer 
preferred option is to approve the revised Protocol as drafted. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Protocol will provide guidance to members, and minimise the risk of legal challenge to 
licensing decisions.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None 
 
Information Services: 
None 
 
Property: 
None 
 
Open Spaces: 
None 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 

Page 2



Lancaster City Council 
CONSTITUTION 

 

[November 2014]  [Draft Licensing Protocol]] 

          DRAFT     
  
Protocol on Licensing Procedure    

 
1 Introduction 
 

The purpose of this protocol is to provide Members with guidance regarding their role in 
determining licensing applications and other related issues, whether in the Licensing Act 
Committee or the Licensing Regulatory Committee.  It also provides guidance to ward 
members, who are not members 
[...]
itted at meetings of the Licensing Regulatory Committee on public 
reports. A Member who is not a member of the Committee and who wishes to speak on such 
an item may do so, but must register in accordance with the Committee’s arrangements for 
public speaking.  
 

12.      Non –Committee Members 
 

Members who do not sit on a Licensing Committee need to be careful when discussing with 
Committee members issues relating to matters which may come before the Committee.  It is 
unacceptable for the non-licensing member to attempt to obtain a commitment as to how 
another member might vote. 
 

13. Membership of other Committees 
 

There is acceptance that a member may legitimately consider matters in several capacities, 
as different factors may apply to different decisions.  For example, where premises require 
both a licence and planning permission members may sit on both the Licensing Act 
Committee and the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee.  While the statutory 
regimes in such cases are different, the considerations to be taken into account may be 
similar, and Members should carefully consider whether anything they have said in making 
the earlier decision would demonstrate a pre-determination of the second decision. 
  

14. Contact with Applicants and other Interested Persons 
 

Members should refer those who approach them for assistance on procedural or technical 
licensing matters to relevant officers. 
 
Members who wish to consider a licensing application should not attend formal or informal 
meetings with applicants or other interested persons.   
 

15. Hospitality Offered to Members 
 

It is advisable in all circumstances to simply refuse any hospitality.  To accept creates the 
risk that there has been undue influence on the licensing process.  In the rare event that the 
hospitality of an estimated value in excess of £50 is accepted it must be registered in the 
register of interests under Paragraph 8 of Section 2 of Part B of the Council
[...]
 in accordance with the Standards 
Committee’s arrangements under the Localism Act 2011 for dealing with such complaints.   
A breach of this Protocol is not in itself a breach of the Council’s Code of Conduct Code but 
any complaint of a breach of the Protocol would be investigated by the Monitoring Officer 
and subsequently reported to the Standards Committee.  
 
If Members have any concerns about the above they should contact the Chief Officer 
(Governance).  

Page 8



 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Appeals Committee 
12 March 2015 

 
Report of Monitoring Officer 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider two recommendations to Council in connection with 
Appeals Committee hearings. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That new procedure rules be adopted for inclusion at Part 4, Section 10 

of the Constitution, in connection with the Appeals Committee hearings 
to consider formal objections to Tree Preservation Orders, the 
procedure rules being a formalised version of the guidance developed 
by Democratic Services attached as Appendix A to the report. 

 
(2) That Council be recommended to include at Part 3, Section 7 of the 

Constitution under “Composition of the Appeals Committee”: 
 

“Members of Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee should not 
sit on the Appeals Committee to decide formal objections to Tree 
Preservation Orders if they have previously considered a related 
planning application.” 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Appeals Committee has authority to determine an appeal against any 

decision made by or on behalf of the Council which does not fall within the 
Terms of Reference of another Committee.  

 
1.2 The majority of appeals considered by the Appeals Committee are in 

connection with objections to Tree Preservation Orders. 
 
1.3 Local Planning Authorities have the power to make Tree Preservation Orders 

under Sections 198, 199 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
in order to protect trees which are important in the local communities. 

 
1.4 The statutory process for making a Tree Preservation Order includes notifying 

the affected landowners and allowing 28 days for persons to object in writing 
to the making of the Order. 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
1.5 Most objections are resolved through negotiation by officers.  Some, however, 

are not and these are referred to the Appeals Committee to decide whether or 
not the Tree Preservation Order should be confirmed and, if confirmed, 
whether this should be with or without modification. 

 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 In order to ensure that Appeals Committee meetings are efficient, transparent 

and accountable to local people, Democratic Services have developed 
guidance for the public, which is attached as Appendix A.    

 
2.2 Members are asked to approve that new procedure rules be adopted for the 

Appeals Committee for inclusion at Part 4, Section 10 of the Constitution 
based upon the guidance developed by Democratic Services.  The Rules will 
encompass the paragraphs in the guidance under the headings, “Giving 
Notice”, “The Meeting” and “Procedure at the Meeting”.  Adopting such 
procedure rules will ensure that the Appeals Committee meetings have 
structure and are as inclusive and transparent as possible. 

 
2.3 Members are also asked to recommend that Council approves for inclusion at 

Part 3, Section 7 of the Constitution that members of Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee should not sit on the Appeals Committee if they have 
previously considered a related planning application.  This will remove the risk 
of predetermination and bias. 

 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 The Appeals Committee guidance, attached as Appendix A, was drawn up in 

consultation with Regeneration and Planning Services. 
 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Members are asked to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Healt

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  12TH MARCH 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Roger Mace (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Joan Jackson and Roger Sherlock 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Melanie Forrest and Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager 
 Peter Baines Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
23 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record. 

  
24 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
26 PROTOCOL ON LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
 The Committee considered a draft protocol on licensing procedure, which had been 

recommended for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
It was noted that the protocol had been produced to assist members when dealing with 
business at both the Licensing Act Committee and the Licensing Regulatory Committee, 
and that it was hoped to be particularly helpful to new members of those committees, 
appointed following the elections in May 2015. 
 
The draft protocol had been considered by the Licensing Regulatory Committee and the 
Licensing Act Committee at their respective meetings in November and December 2014, 
and referred to the Standards Committee.  The Standards Committee considered the 
draft protocol at its meeting on the 22nd January 2015, and recommended it to Council 
Business Committee for inclusion in the Council’s constitution. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft protocol on licensing procedure be approved for inclusion in the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH MARCH 2015 
 

  
  
27 APPEALS COMMITTEE  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Monitoring Officer to consider two 

recommendations to Council concerning Appeals Committee hearings. 
 
It was noted that the majority of Appeals Committee business concerned objections to 
Tree Preservation Orders, and that the report recommended documenting the procedure 
for objections to Tree Preservation Orders in the Council’s constitution. 
 
Councillor Mace, seconded by Councillor Jackson, proposed recommendation (1) as set 
out in the report and: 
 
(2)    That Council be recommended to include at Part 3, Section 7 of the Constitution 

under “Composition of the Appeals Committee”: 
 
‘Members of Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee must not sit on the Appeals 
Committee to decide formal objections to Tree Preservation Orders if they have 
previously considered a related planning application.’ 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox suggested amending the last line of (2) as follows: 
 
“previously considered a directly related planning application”.  
 
This was accepted as a friendly amendment by Councillor Mace and his seconder, and 
agreed by the Committee when a vote was taken. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That new procedure rules be adopted for inclusion at part 4, section 10 of the 

Constitution, in connection with Appeals Committee hearings which consider 
formal objections to Tree Preservation Orders, the procedure rules being a 
formalised version of the guidance developed by Democratic Services. 
 

(2) That Council be recommended to include, at part 3, section 7 of the constitution, 
under ‘Composition of the Appeals Committee’, the following text: 

 
‘Members of Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee must not sit on the 
Appeals Committee to decide formal objections to Tree Preservation Orders if 
they have previously considered a directly related planning application. 

  
28 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 There were no appointments to committees or changes to membership.  
  

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 12TH MARCH 2015 
 

 

(The meeting ended at 6:25pm) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Peter Baines, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email pbaines@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


